The Republic of Nauru

No. 9 of 1968

4

(internet)

An Act

To amend the Aerodrome (Acquisition of Land) Ordinance 1952-1967.

Certified: 16 /10/1968

t . .

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached document is a fair print of an Act antituled the "Aerodromo (Accuisition of Lend) Act 1968" that has been made by Parliement and is now presented to the Speaker for his Certificate, under Article 47 of the Constitution.

dild

Achigciers of Parliaments 16 /10/1968

3

ت:

3

Pursuant to Articles 35 (3.) and 47 of the Constitution, I. ITUBWA ALFRED AMRAM, Spoaker of Parliament, HEREBY CERTIFY that the Aerodrome (Acquisition of Land) Act 1968, a copy of which is attached, has been passed by Parliament.

i .

Speaker 16 /10/1968

THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

(NO. 9 OF 1968)

AN ACT

To amend the <u>Aerodrome (Acquisition of Land) Ordinance</u> 1952-1967.

(Certified /10/1968)

Be it enacted by the Parliament of Nauru as follows:-

Short title 1.-(1.) This Act may be cited as the <u>Aerodrome</u> and Citation. <u>(Acquisition of Land) Act</u> 1968.

(2.) The <u>Aerodrome (Acquisition of Land) Ordinance</u>
 1952-1967 is in this Act referred to as the Principal
 Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the <u>Aerodrome (Acquisition of Land) Act</u> 1952-1968.

Definitions. 2. Section 2 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the definition of "the Administrator".

Vesting of land.

1

3. Sections 3, 4 and 5 of the Principal Ordinance are repealed and the following section is inserted in their place:"3. The land described in the Schedules to this Act is vested in the Republic as an estate in fee simple absolute, from from encumbrances.".

Compensation 4. Section 6 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by for land. omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "The Administrator shall pay to the owners of land acquired under this Ordinance" and by inserting in their place the words "The Republic shall pay to the owners of land acquired under this Act",

Compensation for trees and buildings.

Ş

5. Section 7 of the Principal Ordinance is amended (a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words
"the Administrator shall pay to the owners of land acquired under this Ordinance" and by inserting in

their place the words "the Republic shall pay to the owners of land acquired under this Act"; and

- (b) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words
 "the Administrator", and by inserting in their place the words "a person nominated by the President".
- 6. Section 8 of the Principal Ordinance is amended -
- (a) by omitting the words "Six pounds" and by inserting in their place the words "Twelve dollars"; and
- (b) by omitting the words "Nine pounds" and by inserting in their place the words "Eighteen dollars".

7. Sections 9, 10, and 11 of the Principal Ordinance are repealed.

8. Section 12 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the word "Ordinance" and by inserting in its place the word "Act".

9. In paying compensation under the Principal Ordinance as amended by this Act, payments of compensation previously made shall be taken into account.

Compensation for use and occupation of land.

i

1

Repeal.

Succession to compensation.

Compensation already paid.

Ð